
 

1 

!"#$%&'()(*($"#+'%#,-(.-,''%'/0!12)"3(((

 

!"#$%&'()&*+#,+*(()(-.# # /0*-%#11##/1#2##314#

$')5#5%&6)7(#5'78+9#:%#7;-*()<%9#*5#*(#*66*&'=%(6>#*&&7;9)(-#67#6'%#?7++7@)(-#786+)(%.#

,*;6#A#B;)%?#7C%;C)%@#56*6%=%(6#

,*;6#AA#D%5%*;&'#*(9#&7(9)6)7(5#58==*;E#/)(&+89%#&8;;%(6#0'76754#

,*;6#AAA#,+*(()(-#

,*;6#AF#G;*?6#DH,#/0;%29%C%+70=%(6#0;7I%&654#7;#786+)(%#0+*(5#*(9#50%&)?)&*6)7(5#

 

.456(%7(859:;(<=:5=9:>(?646:@:A6(

 
$'%# J*55*&'85%665# ,;%5%;C*6)7(# ,;%2G%C%+70=%(6# -;*(6# )5# C)6*+# 67# !"#$ %&'()&$

*)&+&),-(.#'/$ 0'1"# 67# )(58;%# 6'%# 5*?%6E># 67# 0;76%&6# 6'%# 0;%5%;C*6)7(# *+;%*9E# &7=0+%6%9#

:%6@%%(#1KKL#*(9#MNNN>#*(9#67#9%C%+70#0+*(5#67#)(&;%*5%#6'%#85*:)+)6E#*(9#*&&%55):)+)6E#

7?# 6'%#O()6%9#J%6'79)56#P'8;&'#B8)+9)(-#*6#$@7#P%(6;%#Q6;%%6#R*(68&S%6# &);&*#1TUN# 2#

1VM3"##A(#MNN1>#B)(9%;>#B7+*(9#W#!557&)*6%5#;%&7==%(9%9#*(#%(-)(%%;)(-#*&6)7(#0+*(#67#

)(58;%#6'%#5*?%6E#7?#6'%#1KNN#+%&68;%#'*++#*(9#1VM3#:*+&7()%5"#$'%#MNNX#J*56%;#,+*(#:E#

')567;)&*+# *;&')6%&65# J%5)&S># P7'%(># Y)+57(# *(9# B*S%;# @*;(%9# 6'*6# 6%=0%;*68;%#

%Z6;%=%5#@78+9#'*C%#*(#*9C%;5%#%??%&6#7(#6'%#*+;%*9E#;%567;%9#)(6%;)7;#5*(&68*;E#@*++5>#

&%)+)(-# *(9# 6'%# &7=0+%6%+E# ;%567;%9# 1VLK# !00+%67(# [;-*("# !"#$ %&'()&# (%%95# *(#

%(-)(%%;)(-#*&6)7(#0+*(#67#'%*6#*(9#&77+#6'%#:8)+9)(-#)(&+89)(-#*(#)(50%&6)7(#7?#6'%#+*;-%#

;77?# 7?# 6'%# &'8;&'# *5# *# 0755):+%# +7&*6)7(# ?7;# 57+*;# &7++%&67;5"# !"#$ %&'()&# (%%95# *(#

*;&')6%&68;*+#*&6)7(#0+*(#67#)(&;%*5%#6'%#85*:)+)6E#*(9#*&&%55):)+)6E#7?#6'%#:8)+9)(-#:E#6'%#

*99)6)7(# 7?# 578(90;77?)(-# *(9# )(58+*6)7(# *(9# *&&%55):+%# 67)+%65# 7(# 6'%# 5*(&68*;E# *(9#

+%&68;%#'*++#+%C%+5#*(9#*(#*&&%55):+%#%+%C*67;#7;#56*);#+)?6#67#6'%#+%&68;%#'*++"# 

 

 

 



 

2 

.456(%%(2:?:45BC(4AD(#<AD969<A?(!E@@45F(G9ABHED:(BE55:A6(IC<6<?J(
 

 
Third Level Lecture Hall or Mezzanine               Balcony on Liberty Street Side. 

 Upstairs at rear of Sanctuary 

 

MNN1#Q6;8&68;*+#\C*+8*6)7(#7?#6'%#J%6'79)56#P'8;&'#
 
B)(9%;#*(9#*557&)*6%5#');%9#P7*56*+#\(-)(%%;)(-#67#97#*#56;8&68;*+#58;C%E#)(#MNN1#6'*6#

@*5#+)=)6%9#67#6'%#-%(%;*+#7:5%;C*6)7(5#*(9#6E0)&*+#&7(9)6)7(5#7:5%;C%9#98;)(-#6'%#5)6%#

)(50%&6)7("#$'%E#9)9#+)56#*;%*5#7?#6'%#:*+&7(E#?;*=)(-#6'*6#;%]8);%#;%)(?7;&%=%(6>#;%0*);#

7;#;%0+*&%=%(6.#

# $'%#%Z6%;)7;#%(9#@*++#58007;6)(-#6'%#1N#Z#1N#=*)(#-);6#:%*=#

# $'%#=*)(#-);6#:%*=#'*+?#+*00%9#50+)&%#

# $'%#X^#9)*=%6%;#&7+8=(#%(9#58007;65#

# $'%#'%*CE#6)=:%;#6;*(5?%;#:%*=#

# $'%#U#Z#U#58:256;8&68;%#?;*=%@7;S#*(9#6'%#%(9#58007;65#

# B*+&7(E#-8*;95#*(9#'*(9;*)+5#

$'%#85%#7?#6'%#:*+&7(E#*;%*#5'78+9#:%#;%56;)&6%9#8(6)+#6'%#*:7C%#;%6;7?)6#;%0*);5#*;%#

0;70%;+E#*99;%55%9"###

#

$'%E#+)56#6'%#?7++7@)(-#;%&7==%(9*6)7(5#?7;#6'%#_%&68;%#`*++#7;#J%<<*()(%.#

• $'%#%Z)56)(-#5689#0*;6)6)7(#@*++#*(9#1N#Z#1N#=*)(#:%*=#)(#6'%#?);56#?+77;#:%+7@#

(%%95#67#:%#%Z075%9#*(9#)(50%&6%9#67#C%;)?E#6'%E#&*(#*9%]8*6%+E#58007;6#6'%#

?%++7@5')0#=%<<*()(%#?+77;"#

• $'%#*;%*#:%6@%%(#6'%#:*+&7(E#*(9#6'%#=%<<*()(%#58007;6#:%*=#@)++#(%%9#67#

:%#%Z075%9#67#9%6%;=)(%#6'%#8(9%;+E)(-#?;*=)(-#&7=075)6)7("#

• $'%#:%*;)(-#&7((%&6)7(#:%6@%%(#6'%#=*)(#:%*=5#*(9#6'%);#58007;65#*+57#

(%%95#67#:%#6'7;78-'+E#)(50%&6%9#67#9%6%;=)(%#)?#*(E#5800+%=%(6*+#I7)(6#

;%)(?7;&%=%(6#@)++#:%#;%]8);%9"#

#

$'%#;%07;6#58--%56%9#6'*6#*(#*&6)7(#0+*(#?7;#6'%#*:7C%#;%&7==%(9*6)7(5#:%#

8(9%;6*S%("##$')5#;%&7==%(9*6)7(#@*5#(76#)=0+%=%(6%9"##$'%#%(6);%#;%07;6#?7++7@5"###

 



 

3 

(
 



 

4 



 

5 

 

 
 



 

6 

#
 
 
 



 

7 

.456(%%%(.H4AA9AK(

 
$'%#7:I%&6)C%5#7?#!"#$%&'()&$2&+(#)-(.#'$*)#3&1(/$0'1"#)5#67#)(58;%#6'%#5*?%6E#7?#6'%#

:8)+9)(->#67#0;76%&6#6'%#&7=0+%6%9#0;%5%;C*6)7(#@)6'#6%=0%;*68;%#&7(6;7+>#*(9#67#

9%C%+70#0+*(5#67#)(&;%*5%#:8)+9)(-#85*:)+)6E#@)6'#'%*6>#:*6';77=5>#578(9#0;77?)(-#*(9#

*&&%55):)+)6E"##$'%#*:5%(&%#7?#578(90;77?)(-#)('):)65#5)=8+6*(%785#:8)+9)(-#85%"!

1" !;&')6%&68;*+aQ6;8&68;*+#!(*+E5)5#*(9#P7(9)6)7(5#Q8;C%E#)5#(%%9%9#67#8(9%;56*(9#

6'%#1VMX#*(9#1VXX#;77?5>#6'%#1VM3#:*+&7()%5#*(9#6'%#1KNN#+%&68;%#'*++"##

*" $'%#1VM3#5')(-+%9#;77?#*(9#6'%#7+9#-;7@6'#6)=:%;5#/&);&*#1TUN4#)(#6'%#

7;)-)(*+#:8)+9)(-#*;%#&7C%;%9#:E#*#-*:+%#;77?#*(9#07;6)&7#*99%9#)(#1VXX"#

/Q%%#:%+7@4#!;%#6'%#6)=:%;#&7((%&6)7(5#*(9#;*?6%;5#578(9b###

)" G%6%;=)(%#'7@#6'%#6@7#;77?5#)(6%;*&6#)(#56;8&68;*+#+7*9)(-"#

1" J*S%#*#?;*=)(-#9)*-;*=#*(9#)(50%&6#%*&'#=%=:%;#*(9#)65#

&7((%&6)7("#

M" $*:8+*6%#6'%#;%58+65#@)6'#*(#)++856;*6%9#@;)66%(#;%07;6"#

))" P*+&8+*6%#)?#57+*;#0*(%+5#&78+9#5*?%+E#:%#*99%9#67#6'%#;77?"#

)))" A?#57+*;#)5#?%*5):+%>#0;7C)9%#*#9%6*)+%9#0+*(#?7;#'%*6)(-#*(9#&77+)(-#

6'%#:8)+9)(-#%??)&)%(6+E#*(9#)(%Z0%(5)C%+E#85)(-#57+*;#'%*6"#

)C" P*(#E78#0;7C)9%#*#6'%;=7#)=*-)(-#;%07;6#7?#6'%#%(6);%#:8)+9)(-#?7;#

'%*6#+755#*(9#56;8&68;%b#

C" Q8;C%E#6'%#;77?#;%+*6)C%#67#0*)(6)(-#7?#6'%#?;7(6#7?#:8)+9)(-.#

1" D%&7==%(9#'7@#67#)(&;%*5%#;77?#9;*)(*-%#&*0*&)6E"#

M" Y'%;%#5'78+9#97@(507865#:%#+7&*6%9b#

3" A5#?+*5')(-#*9%]8*6%b#

X" [:5%;C*6)7(5#5'78+9#:%#=*9%#)(#*#9;)C)(-#;*)(567;="#

L" Recommend how historic feature of portico under roof with 

whale oil tending apparatus be treated"#

 
 

 

 



 

8 

 
ROJ#P'8;&'#*6#$@7#P%(6;%#Q6;%%6#*(9#0%*S)(-#

97@(#6'%#&7::+%567(%#J*)(#Q6;%%6>#R*(68&S%6>#

J!"#

:"##A(#MNN1>#*#56;8&68;*+#58;C%E#;%&7==%(9%9#*(#*&6)7(#0+*(#?7;#;%0+*&%=%(6#*(9#

;%0*);#7?#6'%#1VM3#:*+&7(E#?;*=)(-"#,;%5%(6+E#6'%#:*+&7()%5#&*((76#:%#85%9. 

 

 
 

!#:*+&7(E#?;*=)(-#*&6)7(#0+*(#@78+9#9%6%;=)(%#@'*6#;%]8);%5#;%0+*&%=%(6#7;#

;%0*);#*+7(-#@)6'#*#9%6*)+%9#0+*(#?7;#*&&7=0+)5'=%(6"###

C)" A(50%&6#%Z6%;)7;#%(9#@*++#58007;6)(-#6'%#1N#Z#1N#=*)(#-);6#:%*=#

C))" A(50%&6#6'%#=*)(#-);6#:%*=#'*+?#+*00%9#50+)&%#

C)))" A(50%&6#6'%#X^#9)*=%6%;#&7+8=(#%(9#58007;65#

)Z" A(50%&6#6'%#'%*CE#6)=:%;#6;*(5?%;#:%*=#

Z" A(50%&6#6'%#U#Z#U#58:256;8&68;%#?;*=%@7;S#*(9#6'%#%(9#58007;65#

Z)" D%&7==%(9#5*?%#:*+&7(E#-8*;95#*(9#'*(9;*)+5#

xii. !#@;)66%(>#)++856;*6%9#;%07;6>#*((76*6%9#@)6'#'%)-'6#%+%C*6)7(5#7?#

07)(65#7?#6'%#?+77;#*6#6'%#)((%;#*(9#786%;#?+77;5#7?#6'%#&%(6%;5#7?#

%*&'#&*(6)+%C%;"#P7=0*;%#@)6'#6'%#%+%C*6)7(#?)-8;%5#*5#E78#*99 

people to the seating to have actual deflections loaded W#8(+7*9%9" 

 
 

 



 

9 

 
$'%#1KNN#_%&68;%#`*++aJ%<<*()(%#%Z0*(9%9#6'%#7+9#7;-*(a&'7);#+7?6"##

#

&" $'%#MNN1#56;8&68;*+#58;C%E#;%&7==%(9%9#*(#*&6)7(#0+*(#?7;#6'%#_%&68;%#

`*++aJ%<<*()(%#58;C%E#67#9%6%;=)(%#@'*6#;%]8);%5#;%0+*&%=%(6#7;#

;%0*);"#

)" $'%#%Z)56)(-#5689#0*;6)6)7(#@*++#*(9#1N#Z#1N#=*)(#:%*=#)(#

6'%#?);56#?+77;#:%+7@#(%%95#67#:%#%Z075%9#*(9#)(50%&6%9"#

))" $'%#*;%*#:%6@%%(#6'%#:*+&7(E#*(9#6'%#=%<<*()(%#58007;6#

:%*=#@)++#(%%9#67#:%#%Z075%9#67#9%6%;=)(%#6'%#8(9%;+E)(-#

?;*=)(-#&7=075)6)7("#

)))" $'%#:%*;)(-#&7((%&6)7(#:%6@%%(#6'%#=*)(#:%*=5#*(9#

6'%);#58007;65#*+57#(%%95#67#:%#6'7;78-'+E#)(50%&6%9#67#

9%6%;=)(%#)?#*(E#5800+%=%(6*+#I7)(6#;%)(?7;&%=%(6#@)++#:%#

;%]8);%#

#

9" Y'*6#@78+9#:%#6'%#56;8&68;*+#%??%&6#7?#?;*=)(-#)(#6'%#6@7#%Z)65#*6#6'%#

@%56#%(9#7?#6'%#&'8;&'#67#0;7C)9%#;77=#?7;#6'%#?7++7@)(-.##

)" $7#0;7C)9%#50*&%#?7;#*#67)+%6#*(9#5*&;)56Eb##

))" $7#0;7C)9%#)(58+*6)7(#*(9#578(9#0;77?)(-b#

)))" $7#0;7C)9%#&+*55;77=#50*&%#*6#@%56#%(9#7?#6'%#:*+&7(Eb##

#



 

10 

 
Sanctuary looking west 

 

M"#$;%*6=%(6#D%&7==%(9*6)7(5#*(9#P756#\56)=*6%5.#

:" G%+)C%;*:+%5#@)++#:%#*(#)++856;*6%9#@;)66%(#;%07;6#@'%(#85)(-#6'%#

6%;=#)(50%&6)7("#

&" $'%#5%;C)&%5#7?#*#&756#%56)=*67;#@)++#:%#85%9#67#9%6%;=)(%#&756#7?#

;%=%9)*+#;%&7==%(9*6)7(5"#

#

3"##[86+)(%#,+*(5#*(9#Q0%&)?)&*6)7(5##

*"##\(-)(%%;c5#&*+&8+*6)7(#?7;#*++#6'%#56;8&68;*+#:8)+9)(-#+7*95"#

9" ,+*(5#?7;#(%%9%9#56;8&68;*+#@7;S"#

%" ,+*(5#?7;#%+%C*67;#0+*&%=%(6#?7;#*&&%55#67#+%&68;%#'*++"#

?" !;&')6%&68;*+#0+*(5#?7;#'*(9)&*00%9#*&&%55#:*6';77=5#7(#

Q*(&68*;E#+%C%+#*(9#*&&%55#67#+%&68;%#'*++#*(9#:*6';77="#

-" ,+*(5#?7;#578(90;77?)(->#)(58+*6)7(#*(9#'%*6)(-#*(9#&77+)(-"#

45 !4&$%46)14$4-+$7889$:6.;<.'=$:;6&>).'(+$?&-+6)&?&'(+$.'$<.=.(-;$

@#)?-($$"4.14$?-A$:&$4&;>@6;5$

$

X"##PE&+)&*+#P7(56;8&6)7(#*(9#J*)(6%(*(&%#,+*(#

)" D%&7==%(9#5%]8%(&%#?7;#&'*(-%5"#

I" D%&7==%(9#5%]8%(&%#?7;#=*)(6%(*(&%"#

 

.456(%)(L54;6(2M.(GI5:ND:=:H<I@:A6(I5<O:B6?J((A:P6(.4K:((

 

 

 



 

11 

DRAFT 
 

REQUEST FOR PROPOSALS 
TWO CENTRE STREET RESTORATION PROJECT, INC.,  

NANTUCKET, MASSACHUSETTS 
 

HISTORIC BUILDING  
CONDITIONS ASSESSMENT AND TREATMENT PLAN  

 
FOR THE NANTUCKET UNITED METHODIST CHURCH BUILDING 

 
 

 

D%*55%=:+%9#)(#R*(68&S%6#)(#1VM3>#

# $)=:%;5#&);&*#1TUN#

 
 
 

DUE DATE:  AUGUST 22, 2013 
 
 

5:00 P.M. E.S.T. 
 
 

 

 
 

 



 

12 

#&'$"'$! 

Section I – Scope of Services 

A. Introduction 

B. Project Area 

C.  Funding Source(s) 

D.  Project Objectives 

E. Project Fee 

F.  Proposed Schedule 

Section II – Proposal Requirements and Qualifications  

A. Submitting Proposals 

Proposal Requirements 
B. RFP Policies and Procedures 

Section III- Evaluation Criteria 

A. Minimum Evaluation Criteria 

B.  Evaluation Criteria 

C. Interviews 

D. MHC Review 

 

ATTACHMENTS 

Attachment A – Scope of Services 

Attachment B –Cost Breakdown Proposal Form 

Attachment C – Proposal Requirements 

Attachment D – Proposal Signature Form 

Attachment E - Certificate of Non-Collusion 

Attachment F – Tax Compliance Certification 

Attachment G – MHC Interim Guidelines for Inventory Form Photographs 



 

13 

SECTION I – SCOPE OF SERVICES 

!"## AR$D[GOP$A[R#

This Request for Proposals (RFP) sets forth the procedures and requirements to be 
employed by the Two Centre Restoration Project, Inc. in the selection of a historic 
preservation consultant to provide the following for Nantucket United Methodist Church 
building. 

• Architectural/Structural Analysis and Conditions Survey 

• Treatment Recommendations 

• Outline Plans and Specifications 

• Cyclical Maintenance Plan 

Activities will commence upon selection of a consultant and issuance of a notice to 
proceed.  The total project fee has been established as not to exceed $30,000. 
The Two Centre Street Restoration Project, Inc. will evaluate all timely proposals.   

B"##,D[d\P$#!D\!#

The project area is the Nantucket United Methodist Church at Two Centre Street, 
Nantucket, MA 02554 

P"##HORGARe#Q[ODP\Q#

H8(9)(-#5'*++#:%#0;7C)9%9#:E#6'%#$@7#P%(6;%#Q6;%%6#D%567;*6)7(#,;7I%&6>#A(&"#*(9#6'%#

J*55*&'85%665#`)567;)&*+#P7==)55)7("#$'%#0;7I%&6#)5#?8(9%9#)(#0*;6#6';78-'#*#

J*55*&'85%665#,;%5%;C*6)7(#,;7I%&65#H8(9#/J,,H4#-;*(6#?;7=#6'%#J*55*&'85%665#

`)567;)&*+#P7==)55)7(#/J`P4"#!++#@7;S#50%&)?)%9#=856#&7=0+E#@)6'#6'%#Q%&;%6*;E#7?#6'%#

A(6%;)7;c5#Q6*(9*;95#?7;#6'%#$;%*6=%(6#7?#`)567;)&#,;70%;6)%5"#

G"##,D[d\P$#[Bd\P$AF\Q#

$'%# 7:I%&6)C%# 7?# $@7# P%(6;%# Q6;%%6# D%567;*6)7(# ,;7I%&6># A(&"# )5# 67# 7:6*)(# 6'%#

J*55*&'85%665#,;%5%;C*6)7(#,;%2G%C%+70=%(6#-;*(6#67#)(58;%#6'%#5*?%6E>#67#0;76%&6#6'%#

0;%5%;C*6)7(# *+;%*9E# &7=0+%6%9# :%6@%%(# 1KKL# *(9# MNNN># *(9# 67# 9%C%+70# 0+*(5# 67#

)(&;%*5%#6'%#85*:)+)6E#*(9#*&&%55):)+)6E#7?#6'%#O()6%9#J%6'79)56#P'8;&'#B8)+9)(-#*6#$@7#

P%(6;%# Q6;%%6# R*(68&S%6# &);&*# 1TUN# 2# 1VM3"# # A(# MNN1># B)(9%;># B7+*(9# W# !557&)*6%5#

;%&7==%(9%9#-'$&'=.'&&).'=$-1(.#'$>;-'$ (#$ .'+6)&$ (4&$+-@&(A$#@$ (4&$78BB$ ;&1(6)&$4-;;$

-'<$79CD$:-;1#'.&+5#$'%#MNNX#J*56%;#,+*(#:E#')567;)&*+#*;&')6%&65#J%5)&S>#P7'%(>#Y)+57(#

*(9# B*S%;# @*;(%9# 6'*6# 6%=0%;*68;%# %Z6;%=%5# @78+9# '*C%# *(# *9C%;5%# %??%&6# 7(# 6'%#

*+;%*9E# ;%567;%9# )(6%;)7;# 5*(&68*;E# @*++5># &%)+)(-# *(9# 6'%# &7=0+%6%+E# ;%567;%9# 1VLK#

!00+%67(#[;-*("# # !"#$ %&'()&# (%%95# *(# %(-)(%%;)(-# *&6)7(# 0+*(# 67# '%*6# *(9# &77+# 6'%#

:8)+9)(-#)(&+89)(-#*(#)(50%&6)7(#7?#6'%#+*;-%#;77?#7?#6'%#&'8;&'#*5#*#0755):+%#+7&*6)7(#?7;#

57+*;#&7++%&67;5"##$@7#P%(6;%#(%%95#*(#*;&')6%&68;*+#*&6)7(#0+*(#67#)(&;%*5%#6'%#85*:)+)6E#

*(9# *&&%55):)+)6E# 7?# 6'%# :8)+9)(-# :E# 6'%# *99)6)7(# 7?# 578(90;77?)(-# *(9# )(58+*6)7(# *(9#



 

14 

*&&%55):+%# 67)+%65# 7(# 6'%# 5*(&68*;E# *(9# +%&68;%# '*++# +%C%+5# *(9# *(# *&&%55):+%# %+%C*67; 

entrance to the lecture hall and possibly the historically important church attic with is 
original 1823 shingled roof and its 1760 timbers marked for reassembly in Nantucket. 
See Attachment A for Scope of Services. 
The consultant shall supply all labor, materials, supplies and out-of-pocket expenses and 
travel time necessary to complete the attached scope of work.  This scope of work also 
includes any necessary public hearings, meetings with the Local Project Coordinator and 
the Massachusetts Historical Commission.  There shall be no reimbursable expenses. 
Two Centre Street Restoration Project, Inc. shall not be responsible for travel-related 
expenses, long distance communications, or postage, handling or delivery fees. 

\"#,D[d\P$#H\\##

Two Centre Street Restoration Project, Inc. has established a fee not to exceed Thirty 
thousand for the Scope of Services described herein. Consultants must complete 
Attachment B: Cost Breakdown. Project fees must be provided for each of the four (4) 
phases of work for the assessment and treatment plan for the building in its current 
condition as described in the form. Fees shown shall include all costs and expenses 
(copying, mileage, photographs, etc.) to complete the scope of work defined in 
Attachment A of this RFP.   
 

NOTE:  Project fee must be submitted in a separate, sealed envelope marked “price 

proposal”.  `The non-price technical proposal must also be submitted in a separately 

sealed envelope marked “non-price technical proposal”. 
 

H"# #,D[,[Q\G#QP`\GO_\#

 
Following is the schedule for issuance of the RFP, selection of preservation 
professional(s), contract award, etc.:   

Request for Proposals advertised:                                       June 20, 2013 
 
Closing date for receipt of proposals                                  August 22 2013 
  
Completion of proposal review:                                         August 22 2013 
  
Anticipated date to award contract:                                   August 30, 2013 
                        
Preservation professional commences work                       Sept. 23, 2013 
 
All contract work completed and deliverables submitted NO LATER THAN:  
 
                                              June 30, 2014 
 
 
 
                



 

15 

!"#$%&'(%% (N (.2&.&!,-(2"Q1%2"R"'$!(,'L(Q1,-%M%#,$%&'!(

!" QOBJA$$ARe#,D[,[Q!_Q#

,;7075*+5#=856#:%#58:=)66%9#(7#+*6%;#6'*(## # S7TT(I@U(VEHF(WXU(XTWY(67.###

#

$@7#P%(6;%#D%567;*6)7(#,;7I%&6>#A(&"#

,[#B7Z#11T1#

R*(68&S%6>#J!#NMLLX#

$@7&%(6%;56;%%6;%567;*6)7(0;7I%&6"&7=########*(9##"7;-#

$%+%0'7(%.#LNV23ML2XLXK#

\2=*)+.#$@7&%(6;%56;%567;*6)7(f-=*)+"&7=#

#

,;7075*+5#@)++#:%#70%(%9#*(9#;%&7;9%9#*5#'*C)(-#:%%(#;%&%)C%9#*6#6'*6#6)=%"#$'%#

0;7075*+#&7(6%(65#@)++#(76#:%#9)5&+75%9#8(6)+#6'%#%C*+8*6)7(#0;7&%55#)5#&7=0+%6%9>#7;#

8(6)+#6'%#6)=%#?7;#*&&%06*(&%#50%&)?)%9#)(#6'%#DH,>#@')&'%C%;#7&&8;5#?);56"##-46:(

I5<I<?4H?(>9HH(A<6(Z:(4BB:I6:D"##$@7#P%(6;%#Q6;%%6#D%567;*6)7(#,;7I%&6>#A(&"#;%5%;C%5#6'%#

;)-'6#67#;%I%&6#*(E#*(9#*++#0;7075*+5#*(9#67#@*)C%#*(E#)(?7;=*+)6)%5#7;#(7(2&7=0+)*(&%#)?#

)(#6'%#:%56#)(6%;%56#7?#$@7#P%(6;%#Q6;%%6#D%567;*6)7(#,;7I%&6>#A(&""#

#

'&$"7((.5<O:B6(;::(@E?6(Z:(?EZ@966:D(9A(4(?:I4546:U(?:4H:D(:A=:H<I:(@45[:D(\I59B:(

I5<I<?4H]^((_$C:(A<ANI59B:(6:BCA9B4H(I5<I<?4H(@E?6(4H?<(Z:(?EZ@966:D(9A(4(?:I4546:HF(

?:4H:D(:A=:H<I:(@45[:D(\A<ANI59B:(6:BCA9B4H(I5<I<?4H]^#

$'%#?7++7@)(-#)(?7;=*6)7(#=856#*00%*;#7(#%*&'#%(C%+70%.#

 
Proposer’s Name: 

,;7I%&6#R*=%.##$@7#P%(6;%#D%567;*6)7(#,;7I%&6#?7;#ROJ#P'8;&'#`)567;)&#

B8)+9)(-#P7(9)6)7(5#!55%55=%(6#*(9#$;%*6=%(6#,+*(#

G*6%#

#

Five (3) copies, as well as a PDF copy on CD, of the proposal must be furnished to the 
Two Centre Street Restoration Project, Inc. project coordinator, Jane Karakula, for 
review by the selection committee.  

,D[,[Q!_#D\gOAD\J\R$Q##

1" $'%#)9%(6)6E#7?#6'%#)(9)C)98*+>#0*;6(%;5')0#7;#&7;07;*6)7(#*00+E)(-#?7;#&7(6;*&6#

*@*;9#*(9#&;%9%(6)*+5#7?#6'%#0%;57((%+#@'7#@78+9#*&68*++E#0%;?7;=#6'%#@7;S>#*5#

@%++#*5#6'%);#=*(*-%;5>#*(9#6'%#(*68;%#7?#6'%#580%;C)5)7("##Q6*6%#6'%#

;%507(5):)+)6)%5#7?#%*&'#7?#6'%#0;7I%&6#0%;57((%+"#A?#6'%#&7(58+6*(6#)(6%(95#67#58:2

&7(6;*&6#6'%#0'767-;*0'E#7;#*(E#76'%;#@7;S#;%]8);%9#)(#6'%#5&70%#7?#5%;C)&%5>#

6'%#58:2&7(6;*&67;#=856#:%#)9%(6)?)%9"#Q*=0+%#@7;S#0;798&65#*;%#;%]8);%9#?7;#*++#

0%;57((%+"#$')5#)6%=#)5#*#=*I7;#9%6%;=)(*(6#)(#*55%55)(-#6'%#0;7075%;c5#



 

16 

]8*+)?)&*6)7(5#*(9#@)++#:%#)(&7;07;*6%9#*5#*#&7(9)6)7(#)(#6'%#&7(6;*&6#67#:%#

*@*;9%9"#

M" !(#*00+)&*(6#]8*+)?)&*6)7(5#56*6%=%(6>#)(&+89)(-#0;7?%55)7(*+#]8*+)?)&*6)7(5#*(9#

@7;S#%Z0%;)%(&%#*66%56)(-#67#&*0*&)6E#67#0%;?7;=#6'%#;%]8);%9#@7;S#0;7-;*="#

A(&+89%#;%58=%/54>#9%6*)+)(-#*&*9%=)&#*(9#0;7?%55)7(*+#@7;S#%Z0%;)%(&%#

*66%56)(-#67#&*0*&)6E#67#0%;?7;=#6'%#;%]8);%9#@7;S#0;7-;*="#D%58=%5#*;%#

;%]8);%9#?7;#*++#0;7I%&6#0%;57((%+"#,;7075%;5>#7;#*#=%=:%;#7?#6'%#0;7075%;c5#

0;7I%&6#6%*=>#=856#=%%6#6'%#?7++7@)(-#=)()=8=#&;)6%;)*.#

*" B*&'%+7;h5#G%-;%%#)(#`)567;)&#,;%5%;C*6)7(>#!;&')6%&68;*+#`)567;E>#

!;&')6%&68;%#7;#Q6;8&68;*+#\(-)(%%;)(->#7;#*#&+75%+E#;%+*6%9#?)%+9#*(9#*6#

+%*56#6@7#E%*;5#?8++26)=%#%Z0%;)%(&%#)(#*(#*;%*#;%+%C*(6#67#6'%#0;7I%&6i#

7;##

:" J*56%;h5#G%-;%%#)(#`)567;)&#,;%5%;C*6)7(>#!;&')6%&68;*+#`)567;E>#

!;&')6%&68;%#7;#Q6;8&68;*+#\(-)(%%;)(-#7;#*#&+75%+E#;%+*6%9#?)%+9"##

3" !#9%6*)+%9#%Z0+*(*6)7(#7?#6'%#0;7075%;c5#*00;7*&'#67#6')5#0;7I%&6.#=%6'797+7-E>#

9%=7(56;*6%9#8(9%;56*(9)(-#7?#6'%#5&70%#7?#@7;S#*(9#&7=0+%6)7(#9%*9+)(%>#*(9#

6'%#0;7075%;c5#%Z0%&6*6)7(5#7?#*55)56*(&%#*(9#5%;C)&%5#?;7=#$@7#P%(6;%#Q6;%%6#

D%567;*6)7(#,;7I%&6>#A(&""#!#6%&'()&*+#@7;S#0+*(#*(9#0;7I%&6#6)=%+)(%#?7;#

*&&7=0+)5')(-#6'%#6*5S5#9%5&;):%9#)(#6'%#5&70%#7?#5%;C)&%5#=856#:%#0;7C)9%9"#

X" !#&+)%(6#;%?%;%(&%#+)56#7?#*#=)()=8=#7?#?)C%#/L4#&+)%(65>#)(&+89)(-#*6#+%*56#7(%#

')567;)&##56;8&68;%#)(#*#&7*56*+#%(C);7(=%(6>#@)6'#(*=%5>#*99;%55%5>#6%+%0'7(%#

(8=:%;5>#*(9#%=*)+#*99;%55%5#/)?#*C*)+*:+%4#%50%&)*++E#?7;#&+)%(65#?7;#@'7=#6'%#

0;7075%;#'*5#0%;?7;=%9#5)=)+*;#5%;C)&%5#@)6')(#6'%#0*56#?)C%#/L4#E%*;5"#

L" !#?)(*+#0;7I%&6#;%07;6#?;7=#*#5)=)+*;#0;7I%&6#&7(98&6%9#:E#6'%#P7=0*(E#@)6')(#

6'%#0*56#?)C%#/L4#E%*;5"#

U" !(E#76'%;#)(?7;=*6)7(#9%%=%9#;%+%C*(6#67#6'%#0;7I%&6>#*(9#@')&'#6'%#0;7075%;#

:%+)%C%5#@)++#?8;6'%;#6'%#&7=0%6)6)C%(%55#7?#6'%#0;7075*+"#####

T" ,;7075*+#Q)-(*68;%#H7;=#*(9#P%;6)?)&*6%#7(#R7(2P7++85)7(>#/5%%#!66*&'=%(65#G#

*(9#\4"##,;7075%;#=856#:%#*:+%#67#%Z%&86%#6'%#0;7I%&6#&7(6;*&6#*5#)(&+89%9#)(#6')5#

DH,>#@)6'786#&'*(-%5"#

V" P7=0+%6%9#!66*&'=%(6#B.##,'*5%9#P756#B;%*S97@("#$'%#$@7#P%(6;%#Q6;%%6#

D%567;*6)7(#,;7I%&6>#A(&"#'*5#%56*:+)5'%9#*#:89-%6#(76#67#%Z&%%9#jMU>UNN#?7;#6'%#

@7;S#9%5&;):%9#)(#6'%#Q&70%#7?#Y7;S#5%&6)7(#7?#6')5#DH,"#P7(58+6*(65#=856#



 

17 

&7=0+%6%#!66*&'=%(6#B.#,'*5%9#P756#B;%*S97@(#H7;="#,;7I%&6#?%%5#=856#:%#

0;7C)9%9#?7;#6'%#@7;S#*5#9%5&;):%9#)(#6'%#Q&70%#7?#Y7;S"#H%%5#5'7@(#5'*++#

)(&+89%#*++#&7565#*(9#%Z0%(5%5#/&70E)(->#=)+%*-%>#0'767-;*0'5>#%6&"4#67#&7=0+%6%#

6'%#@7;S#9%?)(%9#)(#6'%#Q&70%#7?#Y7;S#5%&6)7(#7?#6')5#DH,"##

 

B" DH,#,[_APA\Q#!RG#,D[P\GOD\Q#

!(E7(%#@'7#)(6%(95#67#58:=)6#*#,;7075*+#=856#&7(6*&6#6'%#$@7#P%(6;%#Q6;%%6#

D%567;*6)7(#,;7I%&6#9);%&6+E#*(9#50%&)?)&*++E#;%]8%56#*#&70E#7?#6')5#DH,>#8(+%55#58&'#

&7=0*(E#@*5#=*)+%9a%=*)+%9#*#0*0%;a%+%&6;7()&#&70E#9);%&6+E#?;7=#6'%#$@7#P%(6;%#

Q6;%%6#D%567;*6)7(#,;7I%&6#@%:5)6%.#$@7&%(6%;56;%%6;%567;*6)7(0;7I%&6"&7="##$'%#$@7#

P%(6;%#D%567;*6)7(#,;7I%&6#P77;9)(*67;#'*5#;%507(5):)+)6E#?7;#=*)(6*)()(-#*#&7(6;7+#+)56#

7?#*++#076%(6)*+#,;7075%;5"##,;7075%;5#=*E#&7(6*&6#d*(%#k*;*S8+*#/I*(%Sf&*0%&79"(%64"#

'&$"7((.5<O:B6(;::(@E?6(Z:(?EZ@966:D(9A(4(?:I4546:U(?:4H:D(:A=:H<I:(@45[:D(\I59B:(

I5<I<?4H]^((_$C:(A<ANI59B:(6:BCA9B4H(I5<I<?4H(@E?6(4H?<(Z:(?EZ@966:D(9A(4(?:I4546:HF(

?:4H:D(:A=:H<I:(@45[:D(\A<ANI59B:(6:BCA9B4H(I5<I<?4H]^#

#

A6#)5#$@7#P%(6;%c5#)(6%(6#67#5%+%&6#6'%#&7=0*(E#6'*6#0;7C)9%5#6'%#:%56#57+86)7(#?7;#$@7#

P%(6;%#Q6;%%6#D%567;*6)7(#,;7I%&6>#A(&"c5#$@7#P%(6;%#=*E#%Z%&86%#@)6'#P7=0*(E"#

1" $@7#P%(6;%#Q6;%%6#D%567;*6)7(#,;7I%&6>#A(&"#;%5%;C%5#6'%#;)-'6#67#*=%(9#6')5#

DH,"#$@7#P%(6;%#Q6;%%6#D%567;*6)7(#,;7I%&6>#A(&"#;%5%;C%5#6'%#;)-'6#67#;%I%&6#

*(E#7;#*++#7?#6'%#0;7075*+5>#7;#*(E#0*;6#6'%;%7?>#58:=)66%9#)(#;%507(5%#67#6')5#

DH,>#*(9#;%5%;C%5#6'%#;)-'6#67#@*)C%#?7;=*+)6)%5>#)?#58&'#*&6)7(#)5#9%%=%9#67#

:%#)(#6'%#:%56#)(6%;%56#7?#$@7#P%(6;%#Q6;%%6#D%567;*6)7(#,;7I%&6>#A(&""#$@7#

P%(6;%#Q6;%%6#D%567;*6)7(#,;7I%&6>#A(&"#;%5%;C%5#6'%#;)-'6#67#;%]8%56#

*99)6)7(*+#)(?7;=*6)7(#?;7=#*(E#,;7075%;"##

M" $')5#DH,#)5#(76#)(6%(9%9#*(9#5'*++#(76#:%#&7(56;8%9#67#&7==)6#$@7#P%(6;%#

Q6;%%6#D%567;*6)7(#,;7I%&6>#A(&"#67#0*E#*(E#&7565#)(&8;;%9#)(#&7((%&6)7(#@)6'#

*(E#0;7075*+#7;#67#0;7&8;%#7;#&7(6;*&6#?7;#*(E#5%;C)&%5"#

3" $'%#9%&)5)7(#67#*@*;9#*#&7(6;*&6#5'*++#:%#:*5%9#7(#P7=0*(Ec5#*:)+)6E#67#

0;7C)9%#]8*+)6E#5%;C)&%5#*(9#67#&7=0+E#@)6'#*++#*00+)&*:+%#+*@5>#;8+%5#*(9#

;%-8+*6)7(5"###

X" $'%#*@*;9#7?#*(E#&7(6;*&6#@)++#:%#=*9%#*5#I89-%9#67#:%#)(#6'%#:%56#)(6%;%56#7?#

$@7#P%(6;%#Q6;%%6#D%567;*6)7(#,;7I%&6>#A(&""#$'%#?)(*+#5%+%&6)7(#7?#6'%#

&7=0*(E#@)++#:%#=*9%#:E#6'%#Q%+%&6)7(#P7==)66%%"#



 

18 

L" \*&'#,;7075*+#@)++#:%#%Z*=)(%9#67#9%6%;=)(%#@'%6'%;#)6#)5#;%507(5)C%#67#6'%#

;%]8);%=%(65#7?#6')5#DH,"#!++#;%507(5)C%#0;7075*+5#@)++#:%#%C*+8*6%9#)(#

*&&7;9*(&%#@)6'#6'%#&;)6%;)*#5%6#?7;6'#'%;%)("#

U" ,;7075%;5#58:=)66)(-#*#0;7075*+#*(9a7;#:%)(-#5%+%&6%9#@)++#(76#:%#0;%&+89%9#

?;7=#58:=)66)(-#*#0;7075*+#7;#:)9#7(#76'%;#*50%&65#7?#6')5#0;7I%&6#7;#:%)(-#

5%+%&6%9#?7;#5*=%"#

T" Y')+%#$@7#P%(6;%#Q6;%%6#D%567;*6)7(#,;7I%&6>#A(&"#)5#8(9%;#(7#7:+)-*6)7(#67#

&7(6*&6#&7=0*()%5#?7;#&+*;)?)&*6)7(5>#)6#;%5%;C%5#6'%#;)-'6#67#97#57"#G%0%(9)(-#

7(#6'%#(8=:%;#*(9#]8*+)6E#7?#6'%#0;7075*+5#58:=)66%9>#$@7#P%(6;%#Q6;%%6#

D%567;*6)7(#,;7I%&6>#A(&">#*6#6'%#57+%#9)5&;%6)7(#7?#6'%#Q%+%&6)7(#P7==)66%%>#

=*E#%+%&6#67#)(6%;C)%@#*++#7;#57=%#7?#6'%#&7=0*()%5#98;)(-#6'%#5%+%&6)7(#

0;7&%55#*(9#67#;%]8%56#0;%5%(6*6)7(5>#)(&+89)(-#9%=7(56;*6)7(5#7?#0;798&65#

*(9#5%;C)&%5"#

!"#$%&'(%%%*("),-1,$%&'(#2%$"2%,(

!" JARAJOJ#\F!_O!$A[R#PDA$\DA!#

!"#$%&'()&$*()&&($+&,(#)-(.#'$/)#0&1(2$3'14$".55$6&(&)7.'&$(8&$7#,($-69-'(-:&#;,$

<)#<#,-5$=)#7$-$)&,<#',.>5&$-'6$)&,<#',.9&$<)#<#,&)$(-?.':$.'(#$1#',.6&)-(.#'$<).1&$

-'6$-55$&9-5;-(.9&$1).(&).-$,&($=#)(8$.'$(8&$+@/$-'6$#(8&)$)&5&9-'($.'=#)7-(.#'4$$The 

Selection Committee shall review each proposal to ascertain whether or not the following 
minimum criteria have been met: 

1. The proposal includes all of the items for a complete proposal. 

2. The proposer meets the minimum qualifications as outlined above (Proposal 

Requirements - #2). 

B" \F!_O!$A[R#PDA$\DA!#

!++#;%507(5)C%#0;7075*+5#@)++#:%#I89-%9#*-*)(56#6'%#\C*+8*6)7(#P;)6%;)*(9%6*)+%9#:%+7@"##

$'%#Q%+%&6)7(#P7==)66%%#5'*++#;*(S#%*&'#0;7075*+#=%%6)(-#6'%#,;7075*+#D%]8);%=%(65#

*&&7;9)(-#67#6'%#\C*+8*6)7(#P;)6%;)*#+)56%9#:%+7@"#$'%#Q%+%&6)7(#P7==)66%%#@)++#6'%(#

5%+%&6#6'%#;%507(5)C%#*(9#;%507(5):+%#')567;)&#0;%5%;C*6)7(#&7(58+6*(6/54#58:=)66)(-#6'%#

=756#7C%;*++#]8*+)?)%9#0;7075*+#6*S)(-#)(67#&7(5)9%;*6)7(#*++#]8*+)6E#;%]8);%=%(65#*(9#

6'%#%C*+8*6)7(#&;)6%;)*#5%6#?7;6'#)(#6')5#DH,"#Q8&'#;*(S)(-5#5'*++#:%#)(&+89%9#)(#*#@;)66%(#

;%&7==%(9*6)7(#?7;#5%+%&6)7(#67#6'%#J`P"#

W^ L:I6C(<;(.5<O:B6("PI:59:AB:((

$'%#Q%+%&6)7(#P7==)66%%#@)++#;%C)%@#6'%#0;7I%&6#0;7075*+#67#9%6%;=)(%#6'%#]8*+)6E#

*(9#9%06'#7?#6'%#%Z0%;)%(&%#;%+*6%9#67#$@7#P%(6;%#Q6;%%6#D%567;*6)7(#,;7I%&6>#A(&"c5#



 

19 

;%]8);%=%(65"#$'%#0;7075*+#5'78+9#+)56#5)=)+*;#0;7I%&65#*(9#0;)7;#%Z0%;)%(&%#@)6'#

=8()&)0*++E>#0;)C*6%+E>#7;#J`P2?8(9%9#(762672%Z&%%9#7;#?)Z%92?%%#&7(6;*&65>#

)(&+89)(-#*6#+%*56#7(%#')567;)&#56;8&68;%#)(#*#&7*56*+#%(C);7(=%(6"###

! #!#')-'+E#*9C*(6*-%785#0;7075*+#@)++#+)56#?)C%#/L4#7;#=7;%#5)=)+*;#0;7I%&65#

! !(#*9C*(6*-%785#0;7075*+#@)++#+)56#6';%%#/34#7;#=7;%#5)=)+*;#0;7I%&65#

! !#(7(2*9C*(6*-%785#0;7075*+#@)++#+)56#?%@%;#6'*(#6';%%#/34#5)=)+*;#0;7I%&65#

#

X^ QE4H96F(<;(.5<O:B6("PI:59:AB:(

$'%#?)(*+#0;7I%&6#;%07;6#%Z*=0+%#58:=)66%9#67#6'%#Q%+%&6)7(#P7==)66%%#@)++#:%#

;%C)%@%9#67#9%6%;=)(%#6'%#P7=0*(Ec5#]8*+)6E#7?#@7;S"#

! !#')-'+E#*9C*(6*-%785#0;7I%&6#;%07;6#%Z*=0+%#@)++#5'7@#*#6'7;78-'#

8(9%;56*(9)(-#7?#6'%#5)6%>#)(&7;07;*6)(-#5%(5)6)C)6E#67#')567;)&#0;%5%;C*6)7(>#

;%58+6)(-#)(#*(#706)=*+#6;%*6=%(6#7?#6'%#0;7I%&6"#

! !(#*9C*(6*-%785#0;7I%&6#;%07;6#%Z*=0+%#@)++#5'7@#*#&7=0%6%(6#

8(9%;56*(9)(-#7?#6'%#5)6%#*(9#*#6;%*6=%(6#7?#6'%#0;7I%&6#6'*6#)5#&7(5)56%(6#

@)6'#')567;)&#0;%5%;C*6)7(#-8)9%+)(%5"#

! !#(7(2*9C*(6*-%785#0;7I%&6#;%07;6#%Z*=0+%#@)++#(76#5'7@#*#&7=0%6%(6#

8(9%;56*(9)(-#7?#6'%#5)6%#7;#*#6;%*6=%(6#7?#6'%#0;7I%&6#6'*6#)5#&7(5)56%(6#@)6'#

')567;)&#0;%5%;C*6)7(#-8)9%+)(%5"#

#

Y^ QE4H9;9B469<A?(<;(6C:(.5<I<?:5((

$'%#Q%+%&6)7(#P7==)66%%#@)++#;%C)%@#6'%#0;7075%;c5#;%58=%/54#+77S)(-#?7;#6'%#+%C%+#

7?#6;*)()(->#%98&*6)7(*+#:*&S-;78(9#*(9#@7;S#%Z0%;)%(&%#*00;70;)*6%#67#6'%#0;7I%&6#

9%5&;):%9#'%;%)(#*(9#6'%#+%C%+#*++#S%E#0;7I%&6#0%;57((%+#9%=7(56;*6%#0;7?%55)7(*+#

%Z0%;)%(&%"#

! !#')-'+E#*9C*(6*-%785#0;7075*+#@)++#)(&+89%#*#0;7075%;#7;#0;7I%&6#6%*=#

=%=:%;#'*C)(-#Vl#E%*;5#%Z0%;)%(&%#)(#6'%#?)%+9#*(9#a7;#*#J*56%;c5#9%-;%%#)(#

!;&')6%&68;%>#`)567;)&#,;%5%;C*6)7(>#7;#P)C)+#\(-)(%%;)(-"#

! !(#*9C*(6*-%785#0;7075*+#@)++#)(&+89%#*#0;7075%;#7;#0;7I%&6#6%*=#=%=:%;#

'*C)(-#*#3l#E%*;5#)(#6'%#?)%+9#*(9a7;#*#B*&'%+7;c5#9%-;%%#)(#!;&')6%&68;%>#

`)567;)&#,;%5%;C*6)7(>#7;#P)C)+#\(-)(%%;)(-"#

! !#(7(2*9C*(6*-%785#0;7075*+#@)++#(76#)(&+89%#*#0;7075%;#7;#0;7I%&6#6%*=#

=%=:%;#'*C)(-#*6#+%*56#3#E%*;5#)(#6'%#?)%+9#7;#*#9%-;%%#)(#!;&')6%&68;%>#

`)567;)&#,;%5%;C*6)7(>#7;#P)C)+#\(-)(%%;)(-"#

#

`^ L:?954Z9H96F(<;(4II5<4BC(6<(6C:(I5<O:B6U(D:@<A?6546:D(EAD:5?64AD9AK(<;(6C:(

B<@@EA96Fa?(C9?6<59B(4AD(BEH6E54H(5:?<E5B:(I5<6:B69<A(A::D?U(4AD(I5<I<?:5b?(

4Z9H96F(6<(EAD:564[:(4AD(B<@IH:6:(6C9?(I5<O:B6(9A(4(69@:HF(@4AA:5^((

$'%#Q%+%&6)7(#P7==)66%%#@)++#;%C)%@#6'%#0;7075*+#67#9%6%;=)(%#6'*6#)6#9%=7(56;*6%5#

*#6'78-'6?8+#*00;7*&'#67#6'%#58:I%&6#=*6%;)*+>#*(#8(9%;56*(9)(-#7?#6'%#')567;)&*+#*(9#



 

20 

&8+68;*+#;%578;&%#)558%5#*99;%55%9#:E#6'%#0;7I%&6#*(9#*#&+%*;#*(*+E5)5#7?#6'%#6)=%#

;%]8);%9#?7;#%*&'#0'*5%#7?#6'%#0;7I%&6"#

! !#')-'+E#*9C*(6*-%785#0;7075*+#@)++#)(9)&*6%#*(#8(9%;56*(9)(-#7?#6'%#')567;E#

7?#6'%#&'8;&'#:8)+9)(-#*(9#)65#&8;;%(6#85%#@)6'#*#6'78-'6?8+#*00;7*&'#67#

')567;)&#0;%5%;C*6)7(#*(9#6'%#(%%9#?7;#-;%*6%;#:8)+9)(-#*&&%55#*(9#85*:)+)6E#

=*9%#0755):+%#:E#'%*6)(-#*(9#)=0;7C%9#*&&%55#0;7075*+"#

! !(#*9C*(6*-%785#0;7075*+#@)++#)(9)&*6%#@)++#)(9)&*6%#*#6'78-'6?8+#*00;7*&'#67#

')567;)&#0;%5%;C*6)7(>#*(9#?*=)+)*;)6E#@)6'#&'8;&'#*;&')6%&68;%"#

! !#(7(2*9C*(6*-%785#0;7075*+#@)++#(76#)(9)&*6%#*#6'78-'6?8+#*00;7*&'#67#

')567;)&#0;%5%;C*6)7(#7;#?*=)+)*;)6E#@)6'#&'8;&'#*;&')6%&68;%"#

(

L" &=:54HH(QE4H96F(<;(#H9:A6(2:;:5:AB:?#

D%?%;%(&%5#@)++#:%#&7(6*&6%9#*(9#*5S%9#*:786#6'%#@7;S#0%;?7;=%9#:E#6'%#0;7075%;#

*(9#6'%#6)=%+)(%55#7?#6'%#0;7I%&6#0;798&6#9%+)C%;E"##

! !#')-'+E#*9C*(6*-%785#0;7075*+c5#;%?%;%(&%5#@)++#)(9)&*6%#6'*6#6'%#0;7075%;#

%Z&%%9%9#6'%#&+)%(6c5#%Z0%&6*6)7(5#)(#6'%5%#*50%&65#7?#@7;S.#%*5%#7?#@7;S)(-#

;%+*6)7(5')0>#*00;70;)*6%#*(9#6)=%+E#&7==8()&*6)7(>#;%&%06)C%(%55#67#

&+)%(6c5#)9%*5#*(9a7;#&;)6)&)5=>#]8*+)6E#7;#@7;S#0%;?7;=%9>#*9'%;%(&%#67#

:89-%6#*(9#0;7I%&6#6)=%+)(%"#

! !(#*9C*(6*-%785#0;7075*+c5#;%?%;%(&%5#@)++#)(9)&*6%#6'*6#6'%#0;7075%;#=%6#

6'%#&+)%(6c5#%Z0%&6*6)7(5#)(#6'%#6'%5%#*50%&65#7?#@7;S.#%*5%#7?#@7;S)(-#

;%+*6)7(5')0>#*00;70;)*6%#*(9#6)=%+E#&7==8()&*6)7(>#;%&%06)C%(%55#67#

&+)%(6c5#)9%*5#*(9a7;#&;)6)&)5=>#]8*+)6E#7;#@7;S#0%;?7;=%9>#*9'%;%(&%#67#

:89-%6#*(9#0;7I%&6#6)=%+)(%"#

! !#(7(2*9C*(6*-%785#0;7075*+c5#;%?%;%(&%5#@)++#)(9)&*6%#6'*6#6'%#0;7075%;#

?*)+%9#67#=%%6#6'%#&+)%(6c5#%Z0%&6*6)7(5#)(#6'%5%#*50%&65#7?#@7;S.#%*5%#7?#

@7;S)(-#;%+*6)7(5')0>#*00;70;)*6%#*(9#6)=%+E#&7==8()&*6)7(>#;%&%06)C%(%55#

67#&+)%(6c5#)9%*5#*(9a7;#&;)6)&)5=>#]8*+)6E#7;#@7;S#0%;?7;=%9>#*9'%;%(&%#67#

:89-%6#*(9#0;7I%&6#6)=%+)(%"#

c^ #<@IH:6:A:??(4AD(QE4H96F(<;(.5<I<?4H(

$'%#Q%+%&6)7(#P7==)66%%#@)++#;%C)%@#6'%#0;7075*+#?7;#&7=0+%6%(%55#*(9#)?#)6#)5#

&7(&)5%>#)(?7;=*6)C%>#*(9#9%6*)+%9"#$'%#0;7075*+#@)++#*+57#:%#;%C)%@%9#67#9%6%;=)(%#

)?#)6#;%?+%&65#6'*6#6'%#0;7075%;#)5#*:+%#67#0%;?7;=#/&7=0+%6%#0;7I%&64#)(#*#=*((%;#

*&&%06*:+%#67#$@7#P%(6;%#Q6;%%6#D%567;*6)7(#,;7I%&6>#A(&"#*(9#6'%#*:)+)6E#67#0;7C)9%#

6'%#+%C%+#7?#5%;C)&%5#*5#;%]8);%9#:E#$@7#P%(6;%#Q6;%%6#D%567;*6)7(#,;7I%&6>#A(&""##

,;7075*+5#5'78+9#9%=7(56;*6%#&7==8()&*6)7(#*(9#97&8=%(6*6)7(#5S)++5"#

! !#')-'+E#*9C*(6*-%785#0;7075*+#@)++#:%#&7=0+%6%#*(9#9%6*)+%9>#*(9#@)++#

)(&+89%#*#6'78-'6?8+#*(9#@%++2#7;-*()<%9#;%507(5%#67#6'%#DH,#6'*6#)5#50%&)?)&#

67#6'%#5)6%#*(9#&7==8()&*6%5#*#6'7;78-'#8(9%;56*(9)(-#7?#6'%#')567;)&>#

&8+68;*+#*(9#%(C);7(=%(6*+#?*&67;5#)(C7+C%9#)(#6'%#0;7I%&6"#



 

21 

! !(#*9C*(6*-%785#0;7075*+#@)++#:%#&7=0+%6%>#9%6*)+%9>#@%++#7;-*()<%9>#*(9#

50%&)?)&#67#6'%#5)6%"#

! !#(7(2*9C*(6*-%785#0;7075*+#=*E#:%#)(&7=0+%6%>#077;+E#7;-*()<%9#*(9#

+*&S)(-#)(#9%6*)+#7;#50%&)?)&)6E#67#6'%#5)6%"#

P" AR$\DFA\YQ#

!?6%;#;%C)%@#7?#6'%#6%&'()&*+#0;7075*+5>#6'%#Q%+%&6)7(#P7==)66%%#=*E>#*6#)65#9)5&;%6)7(>#5&'%98+%#

)(6%;C)%@5#@)6'#*(E#7;#*++#7?#6'%#0;7075%;5#?7;#6'%#08;075%#7?#?8;6'%;#%C*+8*6)7(#7?#6'%#0;7075%;c5#

]8*+)?)&*6)7(5#*(9#*:)+)6E#67#0;7C)9%#6'%#;%]8);%9#5%;C)&%"#A(6%;C)%@%%5#@)++#:%#;*(S%9#7(#6'%);#

0;%5%(6*6)7("##

G" J`P#D\FA\Y#

P7(6;*&6#*@*;9#;%&7==%(9*6)7(#)5#58:I%&6#67#;%C)%@#*(9#*00;7C*+#:E#6'%#J*55*&'85%665#`)567;)&*+#

P7==)55)7("##

,$$,#+R"'$(,(

QP[,\#[H#Q\DFAP\Q#

,OD,[Q\.#

$C:(IE5I<?:#7?#6'%#!"#$%&'()&$E()&&($2&+(#)-(.#'$*)#3&1(/$0'1"#)5#67#*&6#*5#*#(762?7;2

0;7?)6#7;-*()<*6)7(#9%9)&*6%9#67#6'%#;%567;*6)7(#*(9#0;%5%;C*6)7(#7?#6'%#')567;)&#

56;8&68;%#+7&*6%9#*6#$@7#P%(6;%#Q6;%%6>#S(7@(#*5#6'%#P%(6;%#O()6%9#J%6'79)56#P'8;&'#

7?#R*(68&S%6>#J!"#$'%#-7*+5#7?#6'%#P7;07;*6)7(#*;%#67#%56*:+)5'#*#-;780#7?#)(9)C)98*+5#67#

;%567;%#6'%#:8)+9)(-#+7&*6%9#*6#$@7#P%(6;%#Q6;%%6>#R*(68&S%6>#67#*(#*;&')6%&68;*++E#

')567;)&#*(9#?8(&6)7(*+#&7(9)6)7(>#67#0;7=76%#&7==8()6E#*@*;%(%55#7?#6'%#(%%9#67#

0;%5%;C%#6'%#')567;)&#56;8&68;%>#67#&7(6)(8%#*(9#)(&;%*5%#6'%#56;8&68;%h5#85%#?7;#;%+)-)785#

*(9#&7==8()6E#?8(&6)7(5>#*(9#67#0;7C)9%#?7;#7(-7)(-#=*)(6%(*(&%#*(9#0;%5%;C*6)7(#7?#

6'%#56;8&68;%#?7;#C)5)67;5#*(9#;%5)9%(65#7?#R*(68&S%6"#$'%#P7;07;*6)7(#=*E#57+)&)6#

97(*6)7(5>#&7(98&6#&*0)6*+#&*=0*)-(5>#*00+E#?7;#-;*(65#?;7=#?78(9*6)7(5#*(9#76'%;#

)(6%;%56%9#7;-*()<*6)7(5>#*(9#=*E#97#*++#6')(-5#@')&'#=*E#:%#(%&%55*;E>#*00;70;)*6%#7;#

&7(C%()%(6#67#*&')%C%#6'%#?7;%-7)(-#08;075%5"##/1KKL#BE#_*@5"#

#

$'%#7:I%&6)C%5#7?#!"#$%&'()&$2&+(#)-(.#'$*)#3&1(/$0'1"#)5#67#)(58;%#6'%#5*?%6E#7?#6'%#

:8)+9)(->#67#0;76%&6#6'%#&7=0+%6%9#0;%5%;C*6)7(#@)6'#6%=0%;*68;%#&7(6;7+>#*(9#67#

9%C%+70#0+*(5#67#)(&;%*5%#:8)+9)(-#85*:)+)6E#@)6'#'%*6>#:*6';77=5>#578(9#0;77?)(-#*(9#

*&&%55):)+)6E"##$'%#*:5%(&%#7?#578(90;77?)(-#)('):)65#5)=8+6*(%785#:8)+9)(-#85%"#

$'%#')567;)&#J%6'79)56#P'8;&'#:8)+9)(-#+7&*6%9#*6#$@7#P%(6;%#Q6;%%6#@*5#*55%=:+%9#)(#

R*(68&S%6#)(#1VM3>#:86#')567;)*(5#:%+)%C%#)6#@*5#?);56#:8)+6#&);&*#1TUN>#9)5*55%=:+%9>#

&*;%?8++E#=*;S%9#?7;#;%*55%=:+E#*(9#=7C%9#67#R*(68&S%6#?;7=#07)(65#8(S(7@("##$'%#

;%58+6)(-#1VM3#&'*0%+#'*5#*+@*E5#:%%(#*#@7;S#)(#0;7-;%55#?7;#J%6'79)565#*5#6'%E#

*9*06%9#6'%);#:8)+9)(-#67#=%%6#6'%);#(%%95.##



 

22 

#

*" )(#1V3T>#6'%E#98-#8(9%;#6'%#:8)+9)(-#67#&;%*6%#*#C%56;Ei#

:" )(#1VXX>#6'%E#:8)+6#*#e;%%S#;%C)C*+#07;6)&7#*(9#?*&%9#0%@5#@%56#)(56%*9#7?#

%*56i##

&" )(#1VLK>#6'%E#*99%9#*(#!00+%67(#7;-*(#67#6'%#&'7);#-*++%;Ei##

9" )(#1VTN>#6'%E#*99%9#*#6;7=0#_c[;%*+>#H;%(&'#6';%%#9)=%(5)7(#*;6>#67#6'%#

08+0)6#*;%*i##

%" )(#1VK3>#6'%E#=7C%9#6'%#!00+%67(#7;-*(#67#6'%#?;7(6#7?#6'%#&'8;&'i##

?" )(#1KNX>#6'%E#:8)+6#*(#8056*);5#+%&68;%#'*++#)(#6'%#:*&S#7?#6'%#5*(&68*;E#?7;#

@)(6%;#@7;5')0#*(9#=%%6)(-5i#

-" )(#1K11>#6'%E#*99%9#*#:*6';77=#67#6'%#:*5%=%(6i##

'" )(#1KXK>#6'%#1LN#*(()C%;5*;E#7?#6'%#:8)+9)(->#6'%E#;%9%&7;*6%9#6'%#5*(&68*;E#

W#08+0)6i#

)" )(#1KUX>#6'%E#)(&;%*5%9#6'%#5)<%#7?#6'%#:*5%=%(6#?7;#*#?%++7@5')0#'*++>#*99%9#

*#S)6&'%(>#*(9#*#=7;%#*&&%55):+%#@)(6%;#@7;5')0#50*&%"#

I" )(#1KKL>#6'%#:8)+9)(-#%*;(%9#6'%#98:)785#9)56)(&6)7(#7?#:%)(-#(*=%9#7(#6'%#

`)567;)&#J*55*&'85%665#$%(#J756#\(9*(-%;%9#`)567;)&#,+*&%5#)(#6'%#

P7==7(@%*+6'i#

S" )(#MNNN>#6'%#?);56#0'*5%#7?#%Z6%;)7;#0;%5%;C*6)7(#*(9#;%567;*6)7(#@*5#

&7=0+%6%9i#

+" )(#MNNX>#6'%#5%&7(9#0'*5%#7?#)(6%;)7;#;%567;*6)7(#:%-*(#@)6'#*#J*56%;#,+*(#

97(%#:E#0;%5%;C*6)7(#*;&')6%&6>#d%??#B*S%;#7?#J%5)&S>#P7'%(>#Y)+57(#*(9#

B*S%;#@'7#9)9#*#&7=0;%'%(5)C%#+7(-#;*(-%#0+*(#?7;#6'%#)(6%;)7;#0'*5%"##/Q%%#

!00%(9)Z#?7;#*#58==*;E#7?#J*56%;#,+*(#?)(9)(-5#*(9#*(#809*6%#:*5%9#7(#

58:5%]8%(6#;%5%*;&'"4#

=" B%6@%%(#MNNU#m#MN11>#!"#$%&'(&)$2&+(#)-(.#'#;*)5%9#=7(%E#67#97#6'%#

?7++7@)(-#@7;S#;%&7==%(9%9#:E#6'%#CBBF$G-+(&)$*;-'.##

)" )(56*++%9#*#56*6%#7?#6'%#*;6#?);%#5800;%55)7(#*(9#9%6%&6)7(>#

))" 80-;*9%9#%+%&6;)&)6E>#

)))" ;%0*)(6%9#)(6%;)7;>##

)C" )(56*++%9#*50'*+6#;77?#5')(-+%5>##

C" ;%?8;:)5'%9#11N#0%@5>##

C)" &7=0+%6%+E#;%567;%9#6'%#1V31#!00+%67(#7;-*(##

C))" ;%0+*&%9#:*5%=%(6#@)(97@5#*(9#-;78(9#+%C%+#;%*;#5*(&68*;E#977;"##

#

,!Q$#Q$OGA\Q#!RG#G[POJ\R$Q#0;7C)9)(-#)(?7;=*6)7(#7(#6'%#ROJ#P'8;&'#*6#$@7#

P%(6;%#Q6"#)(&+89%.#

• 1KV1#*;&')6%&68;*+#5689E#7?#6'%#:8)+9)(-#:E#P7+7()*+#Y)++)*=5:8;-#*;&')6%&68;*+#

&7(58+6*(6#,*8+#B8&'*(*("#

• 1KKL#R*(68&S%6#,;%5%;C*6)7(#A(56)686%##=%*58;%=%(6#*(9#:+8%0;)(6#7?#6'%#

:8)+9)(-"#



 

23 

• MNN1>#;%&7==%(9*6)7(#:E#B)(9%;>#B7+*(9#W#!557&)*6%5#;%&7==%(9%9#?7;#-'$

&'=.'&&).'=$-1(.#'$>;-'$(#$.'+6)&$(4&$+-@&(A$#@$(4&$78BB$;&1(6)&$4-;;$-'<$79CD$

:-;1#'.&+5##

• MNNX#J*56%;#,+*(#:E#')567;)&*+#*;&')6%&65#J%5)&S>#P7'%(>#Y)+57(#*(9#B*S%;#

@*;(%9#6'*6#6%=0%;*68;%#%Z6;%=%5#@78+9#'*C%#*(#*9C%;5%#%??%&6#7(#6'%#*+;%*9E#

;%567;%9#)(6%;)7;#5*(&68*;E#@*++5>#&%)+)(-#*(9#6'%#&7=0+%6%+E#;%567;%9#1VLK#

!00+%67(#[;-*(#

.+,!"(%7(,2#+%$"#$12,-0!$21#$12,-(,',-3!%!(,'L(#&'L%$%&'!(!12)"3(

• P7(98&6#*(#*;&')6%&68;*+a56;8&68;*+#*(*+E5)5#*(9#&7(9)6)7(5#58;C%E#7?.##*4#6'%#

1VMX#*(9#1VXX#;77?5>#:4#6'%#1VM3#:*+&7()%5#*(9#&4#6'%#1KNN#+%&68;%#'*++"##

#

:" $'%#1VM3#5')(-+%9#;77?#*(9#6'%#7+9#-;7@6'#6)=:%;5#/&);&*#1TUN4#)(#6'%#

7;)-)(*+#:8)+9)(-#*;%#&7C%;%9#:E#*#-*:+%#;77?#*(9#07;6)&7#*99%9#)(#1VXX"#

/Q%%#:%+7@4#!;%#6'%#6)=:%;#&7((%&6)7(5#*(9#;*?6%;5#578(9b###

)" G%6%;=)(%#'7@#6'%#6@7#;77?5#)(6%;*&6#)(#56;8&68;*+#+7*9)(-"#

1" J*S%#*#?;*=)(-#9)*-;*=#*(9#)(50%&6#%*&'#=%=:%;#*(9#)65#

&7((%&6)7("#

M" $*:8+*6%#6'%#;%58+65#@)6'#*(#)++856;*6%9#@;)66%(#;%07;6"#

))" P*+&8+*6%#)?#57+*;#0*(%+5#&78+9#5*?%+E#:%#*99%9#67#6'%#;77?"#

)))" A?#57+*;#)5#?%*5):+%>#0;7C)9%#*#9%6*)+%9#0+*(#?7;#'%*6)(-#*(9#&77+)(-#

6'%#:8)+9)(-#%??)&)%(6+E#*(9#)(%Z0%(5)C%+E#85)(-#57+*;#'%*6"#

)C" !#6'%;=7#)=*-)(-#;%07;6#7?#6'%#%(6);%#:8)+9)(-#?7;#'%*6#+755#*(9#

56;8&68;%#)5#(%%9%9"#

C" Q8;C%E#6'%#;77?#;%+*6)C%#67#0*)(6)(-#7?#6'%#?;7(6#7?#:8)+9)(-.#

1" D%&7==%(9#'7@#67#)(&;%*5%#;77?#9;*)(*-%#&*0*&)6E"#

M" Y'%;%#5'78+9#97@(507865#:%#+7&*6%9b#

3" A5#?+*5')(-#*9%]8*6%b#

X" [:5%;C*6)7(5#5'78+9#:%#=*9%#)(#*#9;)C)(-#;*)(567;="#

L" D%&7==%(9#'7@#')567;)&#?%*68;%#7?#07;6)&7#8(9%;#;77?#

@)6'#@'*+%#7)+#6%(9)(-#*00*;*685#:%#6;%*6%9"#
 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 



 

24 

 

 

 
Outside and inside of 1823 roof and old 
growth timber structure circa 1760 
 

 
NUM Church at Two Centre Street and 

peaking down the cobblestone Main 
Street, Nantucket, MA. 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 



 

25 

&" #A(#MNN1>#*#56;8&68;*+#58;C%E#;%&7==%(9%9#*(#*&6)7(#0+*(#?7;#

;%0+*&%=%(6#*(9#;%0*);##7?#6'%#1VM3#:*+&7(E#?;*=)(-"#,;%5%(6+E#6'%#

:*+&7()%5#&*((76#:%#85%9"#!#MNNX#0+*(#)(&+89%5#)6#*5#*#'*(9)&*00%9#

*&&%55#;786%#?;7=#*#@%56#%(9#%+%C*67;"#

 

 
&"#!#:*+&7(E#?;*=)(-#*&6)7(#0+*(#@78+9#9%6%;=)(%#@'*6#;%]8);%5#;%0+*&%=%(6#7;#

;%0*);#*+7(-#@)6'#*#9%6*)+%9#0+*(#?7;#*&&7=0+)5'=%(6"###

)" A(50%&6#%Z6%;)7;#%(9#@*++#58007;6)(-#6'%#1N#Z#1N#=*)(#-);6#:%*=#

))" A(50%&6#6'%#=*)(#-);6#:%*=#'*+?#+*00%9#50+)&%#

)))" A(50%&6#6'%#X^#9)*=%6%;#&7+8=(#%(9#58007;65#

)C" A(50%&6#6'%#'%*CE#6)=:%;#6;*(5?%;#:%*=#

C" A(50%&6#6'%#U#Z#U#58:256;8&68;%#?;*=%@7;S#*(9#6'%#%(9#58007;65#

C)" D%&7==%(9#5*?%#:*+&7(E#-8*;95#*(9#'*(9;*)+5#

C))" !#@;)66%(>#)++856;*6%9#;%07;6>#*((76*6%9#@)6'#'%)-'6#%+%C*6)7(5#7?#

07)(65#7?#6'%#?+77;#*6#6'%#)((%;#*(9#786%;#?+77;5#7?#6'%#&%(6%;5#7?#

%*&'#&*(6)+%C%;"#P7=0*;%#@)6'#6'%#%+%C*6)7(#?)-8;%5#*5#E78#*99#

0%70+%#67#6'%#5%*6)(-#67#'*C%#*&68*+#9%?+%&6)7(5#+7*9%9#*(9#

8(+7*9%9"#

 



 

26 

 
$'%#1KNN#_%&68;%#`*++aJ%<<*()(%#%Z0*(9%9#6'%#7+9#7;-*(a&'7);#+7?6"#

##

%" $'%#MNN1#56;8&68;*+#58;C%E#;%&7==%(9%9#*(#*&6)7(#0+*(#?7;#6'%#_%&68;%#

`*++aJ%<<*()(%#67#9%6%;=)(%#@'*6#;%]8);%5#;%0+*&%=%(6#7;#;%0*);"#

)" $'%#%Z)56)(-#5689#0*;6)6)7(#@*++#*(9#1N#Z#1N#=*)(#:%*=#)(#

6'%#?);56#?+77;#:%+7@#(%%95#67#:%#%Z075%9#*(9#)(50%&6%9"#

))" $'%#*;%*#:%6@%%(#6'%#:*+&7(E#*(9#6'%#=%<<*()(%#58007;6#

:%*=#@)++#(%%9#67#:%#%Z075%9#67#9%6%;=)(%#6'%#8(9%;+E)(-#

?;*=)(-#&7=075)6)7("#

)))" $'%#:%*;)(-#&7((%&6)7(5#:%6@%%(#6'%#=*)(#:%*=5#*(9#

6'%);#58007;65#*+57#(%%95#67#:%#6'7;78-'+E#)(50%&6%9#67#

9%6%;=)(%#)?#*(E#5800+%=%(6*+#I7)(6#;%)(?7;&%=%(6#@)++#:%#

;%]8);%9"#

• ,;7C)9%#*#&7=0+%6%#(*;;*6)C%#9%5&;)06)7(#7?#%Z)56)(-#%Z6%;)7;#*(9#)(6%;)7;#

&7(9)6)7(5>#=*6%;)*+5>#*(9#&7(56;8&6)7(#=%6'795#)(&+89)(-#9)-)6*+#&7+7;#

0'767-;*0'5"#

• !(*+E5)5#5'78+9#*99;%55#:8)+9)(-#&79%#&7=0+)*(&%>#'7@%C%;>#&7(5)9%;)(-#6'%#*-%>#

85%#*(9#')567;)&#?*:;)&>#6'*6#)6#=*E#)=0;*&6)&*+#7;#8((%&%55*;E#67#=*S%#6'%#

56;8&68;%#%(6);%+E#:8)+9)(-#&79%#&7=0+)*(6"#

• !55%55#:8)+9)(-#?7;#O()C%;5*+#!&&%55):)+)6E#;%]8);%=%(65#)(#*&&7;9*(&%#@)6'#6'%#

-8)9%+)(%5#%56*:+)5'%9#:E#6'%#J*55*&'85%665#!;&')6%&68;*+#!&&%55#B7*;9#/J!!B4#

*(9#6'%#!=%;)&*(5#@)6'#G)5*:)+)6)%5#!&6#/!G!4"#

#

 



 

27 

PHASE II: TREATMENT RECOMMENDATIONS 

• D%&7==%(9#&756#%??%&6)C%#'%*6)(-#*(9#&77+)(-#7?#6'%#:8)+9)(-"#

• D%&7==%(9#)=0;7C%=%(65#)(#*&&%55#67#'*(9)&*00%9#*&&%55):+%#67)+%65#7(#=*)(#

*(9#+%&68;%#'*++a=%<<*()(%#+%C%+#*(9#*#56*);#+)?6#7;#%+%C*67;#67#6'%#+%&68;%#

'*++a=%<<*()(%#*(9#'7@#67#)(&;%*5%#85*:+%#50*&%#?7;#&+*55;77=5#7;#5=*++#-;7805"#

• Y'*6#@78+9#:%#6'%#56;8&68;*+#%??%&6#7?#?;*=)(-#)(#6'%#6@7#%Z)65#*6#6'%#

@%56#%(9#7?#6'%#&'8;&'#67#0;7C)9%#;77=#?7;#6'%#?7++7@)(-.##

)C" $7#0;7C)9%#50*&%#?7;#*#67)+%6#*(9#5*&;)56Eb##

C" $7#0;7C)9%#)(58+*6)7(#*(9#578(9#0;77?)(-b#

C)" $7#0;7C)9%#&+*55;77=#50*&%#*6#800%;#@%56#%(95#7?#6'%#

:*+&7(Eb##

C))" $7#0;7C)9%#50*&%#?7;#*(#%+%C*67;b#

#

• Y'*6#@78+9#:%#6'%#56;8&68;*+#%??%&6#7?#?;*=)(-#*6#6'%#%*56#%(9#=*)(#

%(6;*(&%#7?#6'%#&'8;&'#67#0;7C)9%#;77=#?7;#6'%#?7++7@)(-.##

C)))" $7#0;7C)9%#50*&%#?7;#*#67)+%6#*(9#:;)9%5#;77=b##

)Z" $7#0;7C)9%#)(58+*6)7(#*(9#578(9#0;77?)(-b#

Z" $7#0;7C)9%#50*&%#?7;#*(#%+%C*67;#7;#&'*);#+)?6b#

 

 
SANCTUARY LOOKING WEST 

 

 

 

 



 

28 

PHASE III: CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS 

• $;%*6=%(6#D%&7==%(9*6)7(5#*(9#P756#\56)=*6%5.#

o G%+)C%;*:+%5#@)++#:%#*(#)++856;*6%9#@;)66%(#;%07;6#@'%(#85)(-#6'%#

6%;=#)(50%&6)7("#

#

o $'%#5%;C)&%5#7?#*#&756#%56)=*67;#@)++#:%#85%9#67#9%6%;=)(%#&756#7?#

;%=%9)*+#;%&7==%(9*6)7(5"#

#

• [86+)(%#,+*(5#*(9#Q0%&)?)&*6)7(5##

o \(-)(%%;c5#&*+&8+*6)7(#?7;#*++#6'%#56;8&68;*+#:8)+9)(-#+7*95"#

o ,+*(5#?7;#*(E#(%%9%9#56;8&68;*+#;%0*);#7;#;%)(?7;&%=%(6"#

o ,+*(5#?7;#%+%C*67;#7;#&'*);#+)?6#0+*&%=%(6#?7;#*&&%55#67#+%&68;%#'*++"#

#

o !;&')6%&68;*+#0+*(5#?7;#'*(9)&*00%9#*&&%55#:*6';77=5#7(#

Q*(&68*;E#+%C%+#*(9#+%&68;%#'*++#*(9#:*6';77="#

#

o ,+*(5#?7;#578(90;77?)(->#)(58+*6)7(#*(9#'%*6)(-#*(9#&77+)(-"#

#

o !4&$%46)14$4-+$7889$:6.;<.'=$:;6&>).'(+$?&-+6)&?&'(+$.'$<.=.(-;$

@#)?-($(4-($?-A$:&$4&;>@6;5#

$

.+,!"(%)7(#3#-%#,-(R,%'$"','#"(.-,'(

• D%&7==%(9#5%]8%(&%#?7;#&'*(-%5"#

#

• D%&7==%(9#5%]8%(&%#?7;#=*)(6%(*(&%"#

HAR!_#,D[GOP$Q.#

#

!#676*+#7?#?)C%#/L4#?)(*+#;%07;65.##6@7#/M4#:78(9#7;)-)(*+5#*(9#6@7#/M4#&70)%5#7?#7(%#

&7=0+%6%#;%07;6#@)6'#;%98&%9#0+*(5#7(%#/14#8(:78(9#7;)-)(*+#@)6'#&7(56;8&6)7(#

97&8=%(65#5'*++#:%#58:=)66%9#67#6'%#$@7#P%(6;%#Q6;%%6#D%567;*6)7(#,;7I%&6>#A(&">#*+7(-#

@)6'#7(%#%+%&6;7()&#&70E#67#:%#6;*(5=)66%9#67#$@7#P%(6;%#Q6;%%6#D%567;*6)7(#,;7I%&6>#

A(&"#J*(*-%;"#

#

$'%#?)(*+#;%07;6#5'*++#)(&+89%#%Z%&86)C%#58==*;E>#=%6'797+7-E>#9%5&;)06)7(#7?#0;7I%&6>#

*;&')6%&68;*+a56;8&68;*+#*(*+E5)5#*(9#&7(9)6)7(5#58;C%E>#6;%*6=%(6#;%&7==%(9*6)7(5>#

&7(56;8&6)7(#97&8=%(65#*(9#50%&)?)&*6)7(5>#*#&E&+)&*+#=*)(6%(*(&%#0+*(#?7;#*++#7?#6'%#

*:7C%2=%(6)7(%9#@7;S>#:):+)7-;*0'E>#0'767-;*0'5>#*(9#*(E#&7(&%068*+#0+*(5"##$@7#



 

29 

*99)6)7(*+#5%65#7?#&7(56;8&6)7(#0+*(5#=856#:%#56*(9*;9#5'%%6#5)<%"##!++#&7(&%068*+#0+*(5#

*;%#67#:%#9;*@(#*6#(7#+%55#6'*(#1aV^n1c#5&*+%#*(9#*;&')6%&68;*+#0+*(5#*;%#67#:%#9;*@(#*6#

(7#+%55#6'*(#o^n1c#5&*+%#*(9#7(%#5%6#5'78+9#:%#;%0;798&):+%"###

#

,'767-;*0'5#85%9#?7;#97&8=%(6*6)7(#*;%#67#:%#X^#Z#U^#)(#5)<%#/&7+7;4#*(9#*;%#67#'*C%#

+*:%+5#6'*6#)(&+89%#:8)+9)(-#(*=%>#+7&*6)7(#7?#58:I%&6>#*(9#9*6%"##P7(58+6*(6#5'*++#*+57#

0;7C)9%#6@7#0'7675#7?#6'%#)(56*++%9#J`P#0;7I%&6#5)-(#*5#@%++#*5#6@7#V^#Z#1N^#/?;7=#6@7#

9)??%;%(6#*(-+%54#*(9#7(%#321aM^#Z#L^#B#W#Y#;%&7;9#5'76#0'7675#7?#6'%#56;8&68;%"##$'%#

&7(58+6*(6#5'*++#*55)56#@)6'#*#08:+)&#0;%5%(6*6)7(#;%+*6)(-#67#6'%#0;7I%&6#*(9#0;%5%(6%9#

67#6'%#$@7#P%(6;%#Q6;%%6#D%567;*6)7(#,;7I%&6>#A(&"#*6#*(#*00;70;)*6%#6)=%#*?6%;#6'%#

*55%55=%(6#)5#&7=0+%6%"#,'767-;*0'5#*;%#67#:%#0;)(6%9#*&&7;9)(-#67#6'%#J`P#A(6%;)=#

e8)9%+)(%5#?7;#A(C%(67;E#H7;=#,'767-;*0'5#/Q%%#!66*&'=%(6#`4"##

(

$C:(I5<O:B6(@E?6(Z:(B<@IH:6:D(A<(H46:5(6C4A(VEA:(YTU(XTW`^(((

(

,$$,#+R"'$(8(

,`!Q\G#P[Q$#BD\!kG[YR#H[DJ##

'&$"7((.5<O:B6(;::(@E?6(Z:(?EZ@966:D(9A(4(?:I4546:U(?:4H:D(:A=:H<I:(@45[:D(\I59B:(

I5<I<?4H]^((_$C:(A<ANI59B:(6:BCA9B4H(I5<I<?4H(@E?6(4H?<(Z:(?EZ@966:D(9A(4(?:I4546:HF(

?:4H:D(:A=:H<I:(@45[:D(\A<ANI59B:(6:BCA9B4H(I5<I<?4H]^(

$'%#O(9%;5)-(%9#'%;:E#58:=)65#*#0;)&%#0;7075*+#67#0%;?7;=#6'%#5%;C)&%5#786+)(%9#)(#6'%#D%]8%56#?7;#

,;7075*+5#?7;#6'%#`)567;)&#B8)+9)(-#P7(9)6)7(5#!55%55=%(6#*(9#$;%*6=%(6#,+*(#?7;#$@7#P%(6;%#D%567;*6)7("(

P7(58+6*(6.#

#

!99;%55.#

#

$'%#P[RQO_$!R$#'%;%:E#0+%9-%5#67#9%+)C%;#6'%#&7=0+%6%#5&70%#7?#5%;C)&%5#;%]8);%9>#?7;#

6'%#;*6%5#*(9#&'*;-%5#5'7@(#:%+7@.#

,D[H\QQA[R!_#Q\DFAP\Q>#`78;+E#D*6%.#pppppppppppppppppp#

#

\56)=*6%9#&756#67#&7=0+%6%#6'%#0;7I%&6.#

.C4?:(%>#!;&')6%&68;*+aQ6;8&68;*+#!(*+E5)5#*(9#P7(9)6)7(5#Q8;C%E.##ppppp#
(

.C4?:(%%>#$;%*6=%(6#D%&7==%(9*6)7(5.#### # ppp#

#

.C4?:(%%%>#P7(56;8&6)7(#G7&8=%(65.####

# # # # # #

.C4?:(%)>#PE&+)&*+#J*)(6%(*(&%#,+*(.## # # # # # #

ppppppppppppppp#

$76*+#P756#/(76#67#%Z&%%9#j3N>NNN4.############### # # # # # #

R76%.#H)C%#/L4#&70)%5#7?#0;7075*+#*;%#67#:%#58:=)66%9"#



 

30 

,$$,#+R"'$(#(

,D[,[Q!_ (2"Q1%2"R"'$! #

R*=%#7?#A(9)C)98*+aP7=0*(E#=*S)(-#,;7075*+.#ppppppppppppppppppppppppppppppp#

6'%#?7++7@)(-#*;%#67#:%#*66*&'%9#67#6')5#0;7075*+#?7;="#D%507(5%5#5'78+9#:%#9%6*)+%9#)(#

*&&7;9*(&%#@)6'#6'%#50%&)?)&#;%]8%565#?7;#)(?7;=*6)7(#8(9%;#,;7075*+#D%]8);%=%(65#)(#

6'%#DH,#97&8=%(6"#D%?%;#67#Q\P$A[R#AA#2#,D[,[Q!_##D\gOAD\J\R$Q"#

#

1#!#&7=0+%6%9#*(9#5)-(%9#,;7075*+#Q)-(*68;%#H7;="##

#

M#$'%#&;%9%(6)*+5#7?#6'%#56*??#6'*6#@78+9#*&68*++E#0%;?7;=#6'%#@7;S>#*5#@%++#*5#6'%);#

=*(*-%;5#*(9#6'%#(*68;%#7?#6'%#580%;C)5)7("##

#

3#!#56*6%=%(6#7?#6'%#5&70%#*(9#08;075%#7?#6'%#0;7I%&6>#@')&'#9%=7(56;*6%5#*(#

8(9%;56*(9)(-#7?#6'%#)(6%(6>#;%]8);%=%(65>#*(9#5%;C)&%5#;%]8%56%9>#*5#786+)(%9#)(#

!66*&'=%(6#!"##

#

X#!#+)56#@)6'#6'%#(*=%>#*99;%55>#6%+%0'7(%#(8=:%;>#9*6%#7?#5%;C)&%#*(9#&7(6*&6#0%;57(c5#

(*=%#?7;#*#=)()=8=#7?#6';%%#&+)%(65#67#@')&'#6'%#0;7075%;#)5#0;7C)9)(-#7;#'*5#0;7C)9%9#

5)=)+*;#5%;C)&%5>#)(&+89)(-#*6#+%*56#7(%#0;7I%&6#)(C7+C)(-#*#')567;)&#56;8&68;%#)(#*#&7*56*+#

%(C);7(=%(6"#

L#Y7;S#5*=0+%5>#)(&+89)(-#58;C%E#?7;=5#?;7=#5)=)+*;#&7=0+%6%9#0;7I%&65"##

#

R76%.#H)C%#/L4#&70)%5#7?#0;7075*+#*;%#67#:%#58:=)66%9"#

#

,$$,+#R"'$(L(

.2&.&!,-(!%/',$12"(M&2R( #

$'%# 8(9%;5)-(%9># '%;%*?6%;# &*++%9# 6'%# 0;7075%;># '*C)(-# ?8++E# ?*=)+)*;)<%9# ')=a'%;5%+?# @)6'# 6'%# %(6);%#

;%]8%56#?7;#0;7075*+#97&8=%(65>#'%;%:E#*-;%%5#*(9#9%&+*;%5.#

1 $'*6#0;)&%5#9%6*)+%9#)(#6'%#,'*5%9#P756#B;%*S97@(#&7C%;#*++#(%&%55*;E#%Z0%(5%5#67#?8+?)++#6'%#

&7(9)6)7(5#7?#6'%#&7(6;*&6#@)6')(#6'%#6)=%#56*6%9"##

M ,8;58*(6#67#J"#e"#_"#&"#UMP>#q#XK!>#6'%#0;7075%;#'%;%:E#&%;6)?)%5#6'*6#6'%#0;7075%;#'*5#?)+%9#*++#

56*6%#6*Z#;%68;(5#*(9#0*)9#*++#56*6%#6*Z%5#;%]8);%9#8(9%;#+*@"##

3 $'%#8(9%;5)-(%9#&%;6)?)%5#8(9%;#0%(*+6)%5#7?#0%;I8;E#6'*6#6')5#0;7075*+#'*5#:%%(#=*9%#*(9#

58:=)66%9#)(#-779#?*)6'#*(9#@)6'786#&7++85)7(#7;#?;*89#@)6'#*(E#76'%;#0%;57("##!5#85%9#)(#6')5#&%;6)?)&*6)7(>#

6'%#@7;9#r0%;57(^#5'*++#=%*(#*(E#(*68;*+#0%;57(>#:85)(%55>#0*;6(%;5')0>#&7;07;*6)7(>#8()7(>#&7==)66%%>#

&+8:>#7;#76'%;#7;-*()<*6)7(>#%(6)6E#7;#-;780#7?#)(9)C)98*+5"##

$'%#?7++7@)(-#)6%=5#*;%#67#:%#&7=0+%6%9#:E#6'%#,;7075%;>#)?#*00+)&*:+%.##



 

31 

[8;#P7=0*(E#)5.## !#P7;07;*6)7(## pppppppp##

# !#,*;6(%;5')0## pppppppp##

# A(9)C)98*++E#[@(%9## pppppppp##

A(9)C)98*+aP7=0*(E#R*=%.#ppppppppppppppppppppppppppppppppppppppppppppppppp##

#

Q)-(*68;%#7?#A(9)C)98*+#7;#!86'7;)<%9#[??)&)*+.#pppppppppppppppppppppppppppppppppp##

#

!99;%55.#pppppppppppppppppppppppppppppppppppppppppppppppppppppppppppppppp#

#

$%+%0'7(%#R8=:%;.##ppppppppppppppppppppppppppppppppppppppppppppppppppppp##

#

\=*)+#pppppppppppppppppppppppppppppppppppppppppppppppppppppppppppppppppp#

#

#

,$$,#+R"'$("(

#"2$%M%#,$"(&M('&'N#&--1!%&'((

/$`AQ#H[DJ#$[#B\#QOBJA$$\G#YA$`#,D[,[Q!_4 (

$'%#8(9%;5)-(%9#&%;6)?)%5#8(9%;#0%(*+6)%5#7?#0%;I8;E#6'*6#6')5#:)9#7;#0;7075*+#'*5#:%%(#

=*9%#*(9#58:=)66%9#)(#-779#?*)6'#*(9#@)6'786#&7++85)7(#7;#?;*89#@)6'#*(E#76'%;#0%;57("##

!5#85%9#)(#6')5#&%;6)?)&*6)7(>#6'%#@7;9#r0%;57(^#5'*++#=%*(#*(E#(*68;*+#0%;57(>#:85)(%55>#

0*;6(%;5')0>#&7;07;*6)7(>#8()7(#&7==)66%%>#&+8:#7;#76'%;#7;-*()<*6)7(>#%(6)6E#7;#-;780#

7?#)(9)C)98*+5"#

#

#

#

',R".#pppppppppppppppppppppppppppp$%$-".ppppppppppppppppppppppp#

#

#&R.,'3.#ppppppppppppppppppppppppL,$".pppppppppppppppppppppppp#

#

#

#

#

 


